

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	CA 98-475 JJF
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
FEDERATION OF PHYSICIANS AND	)	
DENTISTS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL  
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FROM FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS**

Dated: January 21, 1999

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RICHARD G. ANDREWS  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Virginia Gibson-Mason (DSB # 3699)  
Assistant United States Attorney  
1201 Market Street, Suite 1100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel.: (302) 573-6277

Melvin A. Schwarz  
Special Enforcement Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
601 D Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Tel.: (202) 305-1210

Steven Kramer  
Richard S. Martin  
Denise E. Biehn  
Michael D. Farber  
Heather H. Howard  
Jean Lin  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
325 Seventh Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Tel.: (202) 307-0997

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Rule 26(b)(1) Authorizes Broad Pretrial Discovery.....	4
B. First State’s Revenue and Expense Data are Relevant to this Antitrust Action on Several Grounds.....	5
1. First State’s Revenues and Expenses are Relevant to Assessing the Likelihood that First State’s Termination of its Blue Cross Contract was Part of a Collusive Scheme by Federation Members.....	6
2. The Documents Sought are Relevant to Assessing Defendant’s Claim that Each of its Members Acted Independently, Based on the Same Perception that Blue Cross’s Proposed Fees were Too Low.....	7
3. Practice Cost Information is Relevant to Assessing Defendant’s Implicit Claim that its Members Have Similar Cost Structures.....	8
4. First State’s Revenues and Costs in 1997 are Relevant to an Assessment of Defendant’s Standard of Care Claim.....	9
C. Contrary to First State’s Objections, Request No. 7 is Neither Harassing, Vexatious, nor Calculated to Cause Embarrassment.....	10
V. CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Alvord-Polk, v. F. Schumacher &amp; Co.</u> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of North America, Inc.</u> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</u> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1978).....	6
<u>Fragale &amp; Sons Beverage Co. v. Dill</u> , 760 F.2d 469 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9,10
<u>In re ML-LEE ACQUISITION FUND II</u> , 151 F.R.D. 37 (D. Del. 1993).....	2,5,12
<u>Kellam Energy, Inc. v. Duncan</u> , 616 F. Supp. 215 (D. Del. 1985).....	5,10
<u>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</u> , 664 F.2d 1348 n. 22 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	8
<u>La Chemise Lacoste v. Alligator Co., Inc.</u> , 60 F.R.D. 164 (D. Del. 1973).....	5,12
<u>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</u> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	5
<u>Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough, Inc.</u> , 58 F.R.D. 257 (D. Del. 1979).....	5,11
<u>Scovill Manufacturing Co. v. Sunbeam Corp.</u> , 61 F.R.D. 598 (D. Del. 1973).....	5
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 360 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1966).....	10
<u>Weit v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 641 F.2d 457 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	9

### **Rules**

D. Del. LR. 26.2.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	4,5
